
Decline of an Empire
Spirit of the Age
Impressions

Steve Bendykowski 



In the tradition of Hieronymus Bosch, Bendykowski’s meticulously crafted 
paintings and drawings are “a satire on the sins and ravings of mankind”. 
His style has often been linked to the Magic Realism and New Objectivity
art movements.

Contents
Spirit of the Age Series
What has happened before will happen again. What has been done 
before will be done again.

Decline of an Empire Series
Throughout the expanse of time nations have risen and fallen. Why would 
the empire I live in be any different?

Impressions Series
A selection of my older artwork that depict my impressions of the physical 
and spiritual world I live in.

Index of Artwork 
A listing of all the artwork in this catalog.

www.bendykowski.art
Version 2-1-2025

https://www.theartstory.org/artist/bosch-hieronymus/
https://www.theartstory.org/movement/magic-realism/
https://www.theartstory.org/movement/new-objectivity/
https://www.bendykowski.art


1

Spirit of the Age
What has happened before will happen again. What has been done 
before will be done again. Ecclesiastes 1:9-11.

https://biblehub.com/net/ecclesiastes/1.htm


2

“Observation 12/24”
2024    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print    12 x 8 inches

“Repression”
2024    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



3

⊳

“Road to Perdition”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

�

“The Great Taking”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



4

�

“Augury 2024”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

⊳

“End Game”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



5

“Abandoned”
2024    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print    12 x 8 inches

“Very Soon”
2024    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



6

“Wrapped Up”
2023    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches

“High Place Idolatry”
2023    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



7

“Darkness Before Dawn”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Locked”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



8

�

“Observation 2022”
2022
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

⊳

“Alive”
2022
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



9

“Choices”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“There Are Answers”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



10

“Oppression”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Down That Path”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



11

“Stream of Life”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Observation 2020”
2020    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



12

“Night Growth”
2020    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 in.

“Against the Darkness”
2020    Digital Drawing    12 x 8 inches    Available as a signed Limited Edition Print



13

“The Coming Storm”
2020    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches

“Dance of Death”
2020    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches



14

“Taught by Azazel”
2019    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches

“Crossing the Line”
2019    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches



15

⊳

“It Seems Like a Good Idea”
2019  
Oil on Wood Panel   
16 x 20 inches

�

“Spirit of the Age”
2018   
Oil on Wood Panel   
20 x 16 inches



16

Decline of an Empire
Throughout the expanse of time nations have risen and fallen. Why would 
the empire I live in be any different? Psalms 2:1-6.

https://biblehub.com/net/psalms/2.htm


17

“Never Ending”
2025    Oil Painting on Wood Panel     18 x 24 inches



18

⊳

“Invasion”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

�

“Two Paths”
2024
Oil on Wood Panel
12 x 16 inches



19

⊳

“At What Cost?”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

�

“Understood”
2024
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



20

⊳

“No Sale”
2023
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

�

“Plowed Under”
2023
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



21

“Fallen”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“The Big Lie”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



22

“Echos”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Even  Here”
2022    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



23

�

“Hanging On”
2022
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches

⊳

“Forgotten”
2022
Hand Drawn Digital Drawing
Limited Edition Print
8 x 12 inches



24

“Burn Off”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Consequences”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches



25

“End of the Road”
2021    Hand Drawn Digital Drawing Limited Edition Print     12 x 8 inches

“Temptation for the Masses”
2020    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches



26

�

“Insulated from the Madness”
2020
Oil on Wood Panel    
24 x 18 inches

⊳

“Abandoned and Forgotten”
2020   
Oil on Wood Panel    
24 x 36 inches



27

“A Long Time Coming”
2020    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches

“It’s Getting Closer”
2019    Oil on Wood Panel    30 x 24 inches



28

�

“Remains of a Dream”
2019
Oil on Wood Panel
36 x 24 inches

⊳

“It Won’t Take Long”
2018
Digital Limited Edition Print
18 x 24 inches



29

“Fenced In”
2018    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 18 inches

“We Know Best Don’t We”
2018    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches



30

�

“No One to Blame But Yourself”
2018
Oil on Wood Panel    
30 x 24 inches

⊳

“Resurrection”
2017   
Oil on Wood Panel    
24 x 30 inches



31

“Result of the Sacrifice”
2017    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches

“An Occasional Slaughter”
2017    Oil on Wood Panel    20 x 16 inches



32

“Washed Out and Laid Bare”
2017    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches

“Consequence of Decay”
2016    Oil on Wood Panel    20 x 16 inches



33

“High Noon”
2016    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 36 inches

“Which Way”
2016    Oil on Wood Panel    24 x 36 inches



34

“Obstruction of the Light”
2012    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches

“Sooner Than You Know”
2012    Oil on Wood Panel    36 x 24 inches



35

“Fallen and Decayed”
2012    Oil on Wood Panel    20 x 16 inches



36

Impressions
A selection of my older artwork that depict my impressions of the physical 
and spiritual world I live in.



37

“Empty Suit”
1990-2021    Charcoal on Paper    36 x 48 inches

“Corporate Noose”
1990    Many Materials    20 x 48 inches



38

“Her Nightie”
1990    Charcoal on Illustration Board    28 x 38 inches

“His Nightie”
1990    Charcoal on Illustration Board    28 x 38 inches



39

“Dead End”
1990    Many Materials    30 x 60 inches

“Saved for Nothing”
1989    Charcoal on Illustration Board    30 x 60 inches



40

“Sacrifice”
1989    Oil on Tube    6’ Tall x 16” diameter

“Sacrifice”
1989    Oil on Tube    6’ Tall x 16” diameter



41

“Risen”
1989    Oil on Tube    6’ Tall x 12” diameter

“Risen”
1989    Oil on Tube    6’ Tall x 12” diameter



42

“Damaged Goods”
1990    Oil on Tube    17” Tall x 3” diameter

“Damaged Goods”
1990    Oil on Tube    17” Tall x 3” diameter



43

“Coming Glory”
1996    Oil on Canvas    18 x 24 inches

“Hybrid”
1986    Oil on Linen    42 x 56 inches



44

⊳

“Foot”
1974  
Charcoal on Paper   
18 x 24 inches

�

“On Display”
1974  
Charcoal on Paper   
18 x 24 inches



A
A Long Time Coming — 27
Abandoned — 5
Abandoned and Forgotten — 26
Against the Darkness — 12
Alive — 8
An Occasional Slaughter — 31
At What Cost? — 19
Augury 2024 — 4

B
Burn Off — 24

C
Choices — 9
Coming Glory — 43
Consequence of Decay — 32
Consequences — 24
Corporate Noose — 37
Crossing the Line — 14

D
Damaged Goods — 42
Dance of Death — 13
Darkness Before Dawn — 7
Dead End — 39
Down That Path — 10

E
Echos — 22
Empty Suit — 37
End Game — 4
End of the Road — 25
Even  Here — 22

F
Fallen — 21
Fallen and Decayed — 35
Fenced In — 29
Foot — 44
Forgotten — 23

H
Hanging On — 23
Her Nightie — 38
High Noon — 33
High Place Idolatry — 6
His Nightie — 37–38
Hybrid — 43

I
Insulated from the Madness — 26
Invasion — 18
It Seems Like a Good Idea — 15
It Won’t Take Long — 28
It’s Getting Closer — 27

L
Locked — 7

N
Never Ending — 17
Night Growth — 12
No One to Blame But Yourself — 30
No Sale — 20

O
Observation 12/24 — 2
Observation 2020 — 11
Observation 2022 — 8
Obstruction of the Light — 34
On Display — 44
Oppression — 10

P
Plowed Under — 20

R
Remains of a Dream — 28
Repression — 2
Result of the Sacrifice — 31
Resurrection — 30
Risen — 41
Road to Perdition — 3

Index of Artwork



S
Sacrifice — 40
Saved for Nothing — 39
Sooner Than You Know — 34
Spirit of the Age — 15
Stream of Life — 11

T
Taught by Azazel — 14
Temptation for the Masses — 25
The Big Lie — 21
The Coming Storm — 13
The Great Taking — 3
There Are Answers — 9
Two Paths — 18

U
Understood — 19

V
Very Soon — 5

W
Washed Out and Laid Bare — 32
We Know Best Don’t We — 29
Which Way — 33
Wrapped Up — 6

Index of Artwork


	About the Artist
	Spirit of the Age Series
	Decline of an Empire Series
	Impressions Series
	Index of Artwork

